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Texas Department of Public Safety
P.O. Box 4087
Austin, Texas 78773-0001

0R2Q09-05522

Dear Ms. Smith:

You ask whether certain information issubject to required public disclosureunder the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID#340876 (DPSRequest NQ.Q9-0327).

The Texas Department of Public Safety (the "department") received a request for six
categories of information pertaining to a named individual's concealed. handgun license
records. You.state that the department has no information responsive to a portion of the
request. 1 You claim that the remaining information is excepted from disclosure under

---------''-.-.

section 552.101 ofthe Go:veriiiTIentroae:-'Weliave consiaerecl-tlre-exc-eptionyou-claim-and-
reviewedtlie Slilimittecl representatlv-e-sample-ofinfonnation? .--------1

I The Act does not require a governmental body to release information that did not exist when a request
for information was received or to prepare new information in response to a request. See Econ. Opportunities
Dev. Corp. v. Bustamante, 562 S.W.2d 266, 267-68 (Tex. Civ. App.-San Antonio 1978, writ dism'd); Open
Records Decision Nos. 605 at 2 (1992), 452 at 3 (1986),362 at 2 (1983).

2We assume that the "representative sample" ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative­
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially differenttypes of infonnation than that submitted to this
office.
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Initially, you acknowledge, and we agree, that the department did not fully comply with the
requirements of section 552.301 of the Government Code in seeking this ,open records
decision. A governmental body's failure to comply with the procedural requirements of
section 552.301 results in the legal presumption that the requested information is public and ,
must be released unless the governmental body demonstrates a compelling reason to

----withhold-the-information-from-diselosure. -See-Govl..tQode§-S.s2.~02-J:Iancockv.State-1j3d.­
ofIns., 797 S.W.2d 379, 381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) (governmental body
must make compelling demonstration to overcome presumption of opelmess pursuant to
statutory predecessor to section 552.302); Open Records Decision No. 319 (1982). A
compelling reason exists when third-party interests are at stake or when information is
confidential under other law. Open Records Decision No. 150 (1977). Section 552.101 of
the Government Code can provide a compelling reason to overcome this presli.mption;
therefore, we will consider the department's claim under this exception.

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't

--- - - --'--.CaGe §-5-52=-tot·~--'-5-e-ctilJW5c5-z·:-t(n-'-etrCdffipasses'-section~4+l--;l92-'-oHhe'-GovernmenH50de-. -.-------

S_ect!()1141 1.192 of the Go~er~e~tc:;()~e~()~~rn~t~~~~leas~()~allil1forl11atiol1_l11aintained r
by the department concermng the hcensure ofmdlvlduals to carry a concealed handgun, and
provides as follows: '

(a) [The department] shall disclose to a criminal justice agency information
contained in its files and records regarding whether a named individual or any
individual named in a .specified list is .. licensedunder this. suhchap.ter.
Information on an individual subj ect to disclosure under this section includes
the individual's name, date of birth, gender, race, and zip code. Except as
otherwise provided bythis section and by Section411.193, all other records
maintained under this subchapter are confidential and are not subject to
mandatory disclosure under the open records law, Chapter 552.

-----------~------------

(b) An applicant or Iicense-liOla.er may oe rurnisllecnfcopy ofclisclosaole
records regarding the applicant or license holder on request and the payment

:-----------loLa.reasonable-fee. --------I

Gov't Code § 41 1.192(a), (b), (d). In this instance, the requestor is not a criminal justice .
agency, nor is she seeking her own records. Further, we note that section 411.193 is not
applicable because the requested information does not contain a statistical report. 1d.
§ 411.193 (making a statistical report including the number of licenses issued, denied,
revoked, or suspended by the department during the preceding month available to the public).
Therefore, the department must withhold the requested information pursuant to
section 552.101 in conjunction with section 411.192 of the Government Code.

i
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This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determiI).ation regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the .
governmental body and ofthe requestor.-Eor-moreinformation.concerningthose rights-and-.
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,
.

'~OlAw:~e
i-----~~Paige~Savoie-·.__..._~-~------~-------~--~------------f

Assistant Attorney General
Open RecorasDivisio-ri-

PS/eeg

Ref: ID# 340876

Enc. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


